19 June 2026
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Techno-Economic Optimization of the NbTi DTT Feeders / Placido, D., De Marzi, G., Muzzi, L., Savoldi, L.. - In: IEEE
ACCESS. - ISSN 2169-3536. - ELETTRONICO. - 11:(2023), pp. 15144-15152. [10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3244984]
Original
Techno-Economic Optimization of the NbTi DTT Feeders
Publisher:
Published

Notwithstanding a comparable capital cost per unit length
of the cable, the TF coil feeders are anticipated to have a 20×
operational cost, when compared to the others. The original
design for the TF coil feeders has been confirmed here to
be the best among the alternative configurations considered,
guaranteeing the highest minimum temperature margin with-
out significant increase of the operational costs.
REFERENCES
[1] T. Donné, ‘‘European research roadmap to the realisation of fusion
energy,’’ EUROfusion, Garching, Germany, 2018.
[2] R. Ambrosino, ‘‘DTT—Divertor tokamak test facility: A testbed for
DEMO,’’ Fusion Eng. Des., vol. 167, Jun. 2021, Art. no. 112330, doi:
10.1016/J.FUSENGDES.2021.112330.
[3] A. D. Zenobio et al., ‘‘DTT: A challenging framework for a sound super-
conducting magnets design,’’ IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 32, no. 6,
pp. 1–5, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2022.3153235.
[4] G. S. Lee et al., ‘‘The design of the KSTAR tokamak,’’ Fusion Eng.
Des., vol. 46, nos. 2–4, pp. 405–411, Nov. 1999, doi: 10.1016/S0920-
3796(99)00032-0.
[5] P. D. Weng, ‘‘The engineering design of the HT-7U tokamak,’’ Fusion

10.1016/J.PHYSC.2021.1353996.
[22] A. Castaldo, R. Albanese, R. Ambrosino, and F. Crisanti, ‘‘Plasma
scenarios for the DTT tokamak with optimized poloidal field
coil current waveforms,’’ Energies, vol. 15, no. 5, p. 1702,
Feb. 2022, doi: 10.3390/EN15051702.
[23] T. Ogasawara, Y. Takahashi, K. Kanbara, Y. Kubota, K. Yasohama, and
K. Yasukochi, ‘‘Transient field losses in multifilamentary composite con-
ductors carrying DC transport currents,’’ Cryogenics, vol. 20, no. 4,
pp. 216–222, Apr. 1980, doi: 10.1016/0011-2275(80)90130-7.
[24] G. De Marzi, L. Muzzi, M. Breschi, L. Cavallucci, D. Uglietti, and
A. D. Corte, ‘‘Numerical studies of high field-rate losses in cable-in-
conduit-conductors carrying transport current,’’ in Proc. CHATS Appl.
Supercond., 2021, p. 1.
[25] P. Bruzzone, B. Stepanov, K. Sedlak, and V. Corato, ‘‘A new test method
of AC loss assessment for fusion conductors,’’ Fusion Eng. Des., vol. 146,
pp. 928–931, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.FUSENGDES.2019.01.116.
[26] R. Bonifetto, A. D. Zenobio, L. Muzzi, S. Turtu, R. Zanino, and
A. Zappatore, ‘‘Thermal-hydraulic analysis of the DTT toroidal field mag-
nets in DC operation,’’ IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 30, no. 4,
pp. 1–5, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2020.2964517.
[27] H. Katheder, ‘‘Optimum thermohydraulic operation regime for cable
in conduit superconductors (CICS),’’ Cryogenics, vol. 34, pp. 595–598,
Jan. 1994, doi: 10.1016/S0011-2275(05)80139-0.
[28] R. Zanino and L. S. Richard, ‘‘A review of thermal-hydraulic issues
in ITER cable-in-conduit conductors,’’ Cryogenics, vol. 46, nos. 7–8,
pp. 541–555, Jul. 2006, doi: 10.1016/J.CRYOGENICS.2006.01.007.
[29] C. Marinucci, P. Bruzzone, A. D. Corte, L. S. Richard, and R. Zanino,
‘‘Pressure drop of the ITER PFCI cable-in-conduit conductor,’’
IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 1383–1386,
Jun. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2005.849096.
VOLUME 11, 2023 15151